provisional fair values of identifiable assets and liabilities of the Anhui Fu Lao were based on the
carrying amounts of the assets and liabilities in the accounts of Anhui Fu Lao, whilst the provisional
fair value used for the cost of acquisition was determined based on market price of the quoted shares
of the Company issued as consideration for the acquisition, rather than the fair value of the 20% equity
interests of Anhui Fu Lao on completion day. As a result, the resulting goodwill attributable to the
interests in Anhui Fu Lao has also been determined on a provisional basis.

During the measurement period of within twelve months following the acquisition, the Group
recognised retrospective adjustments to the provisional amounts at the acquisition date, and the fair
value for the cost of acquisition was determined based on fair value of the 20% equity interests of
Anhui Fu Lao on completion day, as determined by external valuers engaged by the Company.

The effect of the adjustment arising from the acquisition under the equity method on acquisition is
summarised as follows:

At 31 December 2018
As previously

stated Restated
Increase/

(Decrease)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Carrying amount of Group’s interest in
 the associate 28,347 138,533 110,186
Group’s share of net assets 21,116 138,533 117,417
Goodwill included in interest in associate 7,231 – (7,231)
Share of exchange translation difference of
 associate (1,522) (10,078) (8,556)
Share premium (71,710) 47,032 118,742

As stated in the Company’s announcement dated 18 March 2020, the acquisition of 20% equity
interest in Anhui Fu Lao was completed on 31 May 2018, but the transfer of the Group’s ownership of
20% equity interest and registration procedures had yet to complete at 31 December 2019 due to
limited services provided by the relevant government authority resulting from the effect of outbreak of
the coronavirus in the PRC.

– 24 –

(e) USO Management & Holding Co. Ltd.

Name USO Management & Holding Co. Ltd. (“USO”)
Principal place of business/country of incorporation Samoa/Samoa
Principal activities Trading of noni fruit